1.1 Senator ..... moves to amend S.F. No. 4835 as follows:

Page 1, delete section 1

1.2

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

Page 3, after line 13, insert:

## "Sec. 4. [144E.015] MEDICAL SERVICES DIVISION.

A Medical Services Division is created in the Office of Emergency Medical Services.

The Medical Services Division shall be under the supervision of a deputy director of medical services appointed by the director. The deputy director, under the direction of the director, shall enforce and coordinate the laws, rules, and policies assigned by the director, which may include overseeing the clinical aspects of prehospital medical care and education programs for emergency medical service personnel.

## Sec. 5. [144E.016] AMBULANCE SERVICES DIVISION.

An Ambulance Services Division is created in the Office of Emergency Medical Services.

The Ambulance Services Division shall be under the supervision of a deputy director of ambulance services appointed by the director. The deputy director, under the direction of the director, shall enforce and coordinate the laws, rules, and policies assigned by the director, which may include operating standards and licensing of ambulance services; registration and operation of medical response units; establishment and modification of primary service areas; authorization of ambulance services to provide service in a primary service area and revocation such authorization; coordination of ambulance services within regions and across the state; and administration of grants.

## Sec. 6. [144E.017] EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDERS DIVISION.

An Emergency Medical Service Providers Division is created in the Office of Emergency Medical Services. The Emergency Medical Service Providers Division shall be under the supervision of a deputy director of emergency medical service providers appointed by the director. The deputy director, under the direction of the director, shall enforce and coordinate the laws, rules, and policies assigned by the director, which may include certification and registration of individual emergency medical service providers; overseeing worker safety, worker well-being, and working conditions; investigation of workplace violations; implementation of education programs; and administration of grants."

- Page 4, line 1, delete "and"
- Page 4, after line 1, insert:

Sec. 6.

00/14/10/100/10	COLDICEL	T 3 5/0 0	0.00040054
03/14/24 08:19 pm	COUNSEL	LM/SC	SCS4835A-3

2.1	"(10) one member with experience working as a labor union representative representing
2.2	paramedics or emergency medical technicians, appointed by; and"
2.3	Page 4, line 2, delete "(10)" and insert "(11)"
2.4	Page 4, line 12, delete "(9)" and insert "(10)"
2.5	Page 4, line 21, after "director" insert "and the deputy director of ambulance services"
2.6	and delete the comma
2.7	Page 4, line 22, delete "ambulance service personnel," and insert "and" and delete ", and
2.8	emergency medical responders"
2.9	Page 4, line 27, delete "COMMITTEE" and insert "COUNCIL"
2.10	Page 4, line 29, delete "Committee" and insert "Council" and delete everything after
2.11	"established"
2.12	Page 4, line 30, delete everything before "and" and delete "shall consist" and insert
2.13	"consists"
2.14	Page 5, line 19, delete "advisory council" and insert "director and deputy director of
2.15	medical services"
2.16	Page 5, line 23, delete "advisory council and" and after "director" insert "and deputy
2.17	director of medical services"
2.18	Page 5, after line 26, insert:
2.19	"Sec. 9. [144E.04] LABOR AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDERS
2.20	ADVISORY COUNCIL.
2.21	Subdivision 1. Establishment; membership. The Labor and Emergency Medical Service
2.22	Providers Advisory Council is established and consists of the following members:
2.23	(1) one emergency medical services provider of any type from each of the designated
2.24	regional emergency medical services systems, appointed by their respective regional
2.25	emergency services boards;
2.26	(2) one emergency medical technician instructor, appointed by;
2.27	(3) two members with experience working as a labor union representative representing
2.28	emergency medical service providers, appointed by;
2.29	(4) one emergency medical service provider based in a fire department, appointed by
2.30	; and

Sec. 9. 2

03/14/24 08:19 pm	03/14/24 08:19 pm	COUNSEL	LM/SC	SCS4835A-3
-------------------	-------------------	---------	-------	------------

(5) one emergency medical serv	rice provider not based in a fire department, appointed
<u>by</u>	
Subd. 2. Terms, compensation	, removal, vacancies, and expiration. Compensation
and reimbursement for expenses fo	r members appointed under subdivision 1; removal of
members; filling of vacancies of me	mbers; and, except for initial appointments, membership
terms are governed by section 15.0	59. Notwithstanding section 15.059, subdivision 6, the
Labor and Emergency Medical Ser	vice Providers Advisory Council does not expire.
Subd. 3. Officers; meetings. (a	) The Labor and Emergency Medical Service Providers
Advisory Council must elect a chai	r and vice-chair from among its membership and may
elect other officers as the advisory	council deems necessary.
(b) The Labor and Emergency N	Medical Service Providers Advisory Council must meet
quarterly or at the call of the chair.	
(c) Meetings of the Labor and E	mergency Medical Service Providers Advisory Council
are subject to chapter 13D.	
Subd. 4. <b>Duties.</b> The Labor and I	Emergency Medical Service Providers Advisory Council
must review and make recommend	ations to the director and deputy director of emergency
medical service providers on the law	rs, rules, and policies assigned to the Emergency Medical
Service Providers Division and other	er topics as directed by the director.
<b>EFFECTIVE DATE.</b> This sect	tion is effective January 1, 2025."
Page 13, line 20, delete "six" an	d insert "seven"
Page 13, line 26, delete "COMN	MITTEE" and insert "COUNCIL"
Page 13, line 28, delete "Comm	ittee" and insert "Council"
Page 14, after line 5, insert:	
"Sec. 20. <b>INITIAL MEMBERS</b>	AND FIRST MEETING; LABOR AND
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SER'	VICE PROVIDERS ADVISORY COUNCIL.
(a) Initial appointments of mem	bers to the Labor and Emergency Medical Service
	made by January 1, 2025. The terms of initial appointees
shall be determined by lot by the se	ecretary of state and shall be as follows:
(1) six members shall serve two	-year terms; and
(2) seven members shall serve to	hree-year terms.

Sec. 20. 3

03/14/24 08:19 pm COUNSEL LM/SC SCS4835A-3

4.1 (b) The emergency medical technician instructor appointee must convene the first meeting

- of the Labor and Emergency Medical Service Providers Advisory Council by February 1,
- 4.3 <u>2025.</u>
- 4.4 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2024."
- 4.5 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.6 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. 20. 4